
Sp-0"3-02 11:39am From-EER SYSTEMS 703-708-5700 T-7195 P 002 F-343 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT CONTPA(,15 CObf PAQE Q oI 
% 1MENtM8WAtIOOIFICATION NO 3 EFFETIVE DATm 4 RoQUIsTnoNwruRCrtASE REQ NO 1 5 PROJECT NO it aZpfics -" 

010 06/01/2002 01-0250 dtd 6/13/02 

S?-.ICODE _ ADLCMSTFRW 5Y (if otwria tt12am 5)

S . Nuclear Regulatory Commizsio 
'r.son of Contracts and Propcrt 

,rttn: T-7-1-2 
IT Acqucsptaon Management Branch 
washin7ton DC 20555-0001

n U.S. Nucleer Regu2atory Comnissaon 
y Mr. Div of Contracts and Property Mgmt 

Two White Flint North - LAS T-7-I-2 

Washington, DC 20555-C00l

V KYE AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Nao. sot, county. $tSta andc 7j Coda) ! ,=AA AMLIENCMINTOr$SOLICiTATION ti 

,%& MODIFICATION OP CONTRAOTIORDER NO 
£3C: Joa.--e 5. Newian (703) 708-Ioa0 IGSOOTgS-LD0C17 D?-oi-c1-2e 

O 3 *I .L'ATED (SEE ITEM 1i) 
.cc• cc A€ItTYrO Io X i02-28-2301 11. THIS-ITEM'ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIC'ITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth M Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Fis extended, Fis note"-
Offers muSt acknowledge receipt of this amendment pnor to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods 
(al By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of L'i.s amendment of each copy of i,, 
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment nrumbers FAILURE OF YOUR AC
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MA' 
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of tnis amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made 
by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitatiQon and this amendment, and i.s received prior to the opening hour 
and date specified.  

"2- ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (tin requlred) 
Soc contcinuaoion pagres.  

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.  

THISCHANGE ORDERO IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO Spec4yauthoryi THNECHA-NGESSMFOfRTHT N IT•I 14 ARA MADr IN THE CONTRACT apDer NO IN TM,• •0A 

B,-cH- ABOVE NUMeERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIIiED TO REFLECT THE ADOMNISTRATIVE 0CANGES (rucheasc ngest n pa•iO•ng mop'artpriondate etc) 
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUJANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENrTRED INTO PURSUANT TO AUThI"ORnyfOF 

D OTHER (Spe rtypeofrmoodi sncn-au aomty) ill'-oral, 52.212-4 Contract Term.s and Conditons 

:'x Commercial Itezr (4/98) and matual conzent of th-e naties.  

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, f is required to sign this document and return 2 copiet to the issuing office.  

"4 £ES.CRIPDrIOOFAMENoMENTIMoDIiCArQoN CO;arc=od by cS secmon h•adicngs inducngr odnttorvconltc u subljact mnrvrm feastLoQ)

See the *ttochsd continuation pages with three (3) attachments.  

T:N: 54-1349668, DNS#:1*7-715-3319

Etxapt •s prvldod horen. = tarmn and concl•'uo•'a dov rmant mfqmroud In itarn• A or ICA si, hittoFo•ore .0ehn Nmvmn undingid and In 1.] foarc rt4 zalk-

i/cz P-rc&~9-zpz 
TRA CTO0R/0 F-FE R F, 

kar4ý

7TEM #LATS-ADY o'/

CODE'



Sep-03"-02 11:39am From-EER SYSTEMS 703-708-5700 '-'15 P 003 F-343 

DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 10 
Page 2 of 4 

The purpose of this modification is to.  

(1) revise block number 12 Accounting and Appropriation Data, of modification number 
007 dated 5/13/02, by administratively changing: (a) the B&R number from 
210215522322 to 210-15-550-398; and (b) the Job Code from Ji 145 to J1156. This 
change is in reference to Homeland Security; 

(2) revise Subsection B.8 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION, by: (a) increasing the 
total estimated task order amount by $40,000.00 from $25,980,433.82 to 
$26,020,433.82. This increase is associated with incorporating an incentive pool 
under CLIN - 0013, INCENTIVE POOL. (See attachment number 1 to this 
modification revised Schedule A-1.): and (b) provide funding for the incentive pool, 
therefore, funds in the amount of $40,000 is deobligated from Job Code J1 145 and 
funds in the amount of $40,000 is obligated under Job Code J1 174 As a result, there 
is no change in the obligated amount of $10,181,780.71.  

(3) revise Section H SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS, by incorporating task 
order clause H.29 COMPLIANCE WITH U. S. IMMIGRATION LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS; 

(4) revise SECTION J, LIST OF DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS, AND OTHER 
ATTACHMENTS, subsection J1 List Of Attachments by; (a) changing Page J -2 by 
revising Attachment 35B ISSC PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY 
SEAT Management for the period beginning January 28, 2002. [To be negotiated 
and provided prior to initiation of task numberthree (3).] to Attachment 35B ISSC 
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY - SEAT-Management for the period 
Aprl 1, 2002, through September 27, 2004; and (b) adding attachment number 352 
for Sub-task 3-1: Seat Management Services and Sub-task 3-2 IT 
Development/Integration, for the period April 1, 2002, through September 27, 2004.  

Continuation of block number 12 Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

B&R Job Code Boc APPN NO. DeobligatefOblikate 
21015522332 J1145 252A 31X0200.210 ($40,000)

J1174 252A 31X0200.210 $ 40,0002101552-2332



Sep-03-02 11:40am From-EER SYSTEMS 703-708-5700 T--15 P 004/023 F-347 

DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 10 
Page 3 of 4 

Accordingly. the following section of the contract is hereby modified: 

1. In reference to Homeland Security, Standard Form 30,block number 12 Accounting 
and Appropriation Data under Modification number 007 dated 5/13/02, is deleted 
entirely and the following is substituted in-lieu thereof: 

B&R:210-15-550-398, Job Code: J1156, BOC: 252A, FUND SOURCE: 31X0200 
OBLIGATE: $168,128.  

2. Under Subsection B.8 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION, the first sentence of 
paragraph (a) and (b) are deleted entirely and the following are substituted in-lieu 
thereof: 

"(a) The total estimated amount of this task order (ceiling) for the products/services 
ordered, delivered, and accepted under this task order is $26,020,433.82; This 
amount includes an incentive pool which is established as $40,000 

(b) The amount presently obligated with respect to this contract is S10,181,780.71" 

3. Under Section H SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS, paragraph H.29 is 
incorporated as show below: 

"H.29 COMPLIANCE WITH U. S. IMMIGRATION LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

NRC contractors are responsible to ensure that their alien personnel are not in 
violation of United States Immigration and Naturalization (INS) laws and regulations, 
including employment authorization documents and visa requirements. Each alien 
employee of the Contractor must be lawfully admitted for permanent residence as 
evidenced by Alien Registration Receipt Card Form 1-151 or must present other 
eVidence from the Immigration and Naturalization Services that employment will not 
affect his/her immigration status. The INS Office of Business Liaison (OBL) provides 
information to contractors to help them understand the employment eligibility 
verification process for non-US citizens. This information can be found on the INS 
website, http://www.ins.usdoj.gov/graphics/services/employerinfoflindex.htm#obl 

The NRC reserves the right to deny or withdraw Contractor use or access to NRC 
facilities or its equipmentiservices, and/or take any number of contract administrative 
actions (e.g., disallow costs, terminate for cause) should the Contractor violate the 
Contractor's responsibility under this clause.

(End of Clause)"



Sep-03-02 11:40am From-EER SYSTEMS

DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 10 
Page 4 of 4 

4. Under SECTION J. LIST OF DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS, AND OTHER ATTACHMENTSj, 
subsection J1 List Of Attachments is changed as follows: 

(a) Page J -2 is changed by revising Attachment 35B ISSC PERFORMANCE 
REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY - SEAT Management for the period beginning January 
28, 2002. [To be negotiated and provided prior to initiation of task number three (3).] to 
Attachment 35B ISSC PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY - SEAT 
Management for the period April 1, 2002, through September 27, 2004, (See 
attachment number 2); and 

(b) adding attachment number 35B for Sub-task 3-1: Seat Management Services and 
Sub-task 3-2: IT Development/Integration, for the period April 1, 2002, through 
September 27, 2004.  

A summary of obligations under this task order, from date of the award through this 
modification, is given below:

Total FY 01 obligations 
Total FY 02 obligations 
Total FY 02 deobligations 
Total FY 02 obligations 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations 
This modification does not obligate any funds.  

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

$ 627,000.00 
$ 9,554,780.71 
($ 40,000.00) 
$ 40,000.00 

$10,181,780.71

703-708-5700 I-1 P-005/023 F-343



$ep-OS-02 11:40am From-EER SYSTEMS

Attachment No. 1 
Modification No 10

Nuclear Regulatory Commission Task Order # DR--01-0290

Schedule A -1 YEAR 1(BASE) 

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 09/28/2001 TO 09/27/2002

CLIN DTY. UNIT Q Unit PRICE TOTAL PRICE ,DESCRIPTION___V_____ 

FIRM FIXED PRICE (CLIN 0001 
through 0002) 

0001 Task 1: Project Initation (Mandatory) 
0001A Sub task 1-1 PIP S 279,892 

0001B Sub task 1-2 Discovery j $ 425,318 

0001C Sub task 1-3 Maintain Current i $ 2,424.000 
Operations 
Baseline-3.5 months X $484,000 per $ 242,400 
month. Max 6 months 

0002 Task 2: Seat Management Transition $ 897,664 

0002A Catalog NSP 
DESCRIPTION EST. UNIT UNIT PRICE EST TOTAL 

QTY. ___ _____ PRICE 
FIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE (CLIN -

0003 throuqh 0009) 
0003 Task 3: Year 1-3 - Operations 
0003A Task 3: Year 1 Operations Total 
0003AA Insurance Coverage (H.2.4) $1,000 
0003AB IT Infrastructure Operationsw $2,345,424.6E 

$ 97,726.0:2 
0003AC IT Development/Integration (F-irmFixed~or Unit Price - Labor r m 

Sr. Systems.'Architect (Function: S176,808
Systems Architecture and 

Engineering) - One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: •* • $168,480 
Infrastructure Development) One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) $120,64• 
(Function: Infrastructure) -One 
LAN Systems Analyst (Novell) 5ý$5 685 
(Function: Infrastructure) -One 
Nt knalystFunction: $ $128.964-

703-708-5700 "-P5 006/021 F-'47



;•-03-02 11:40am From-EER SYSTEMS 703-708-5700 "-'IE P 007/023 F-34:

CLIN QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL PRICE DESCRIPTION1 

Infrastructure) - One _ 

UNIX System Analyst (Function: - • I 17 $139,368 
Infrastructure) - One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT/Novell) $128,964 
(Function: Server) - One %_ 

UNIX Systems Analyst (Function: $139.368 
Server) - One 

LAN Systems Analyst (NT) _____ $124,800 
(Function: Workstation) - One 

LI 

(Function: Workstation) - One 
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) -- $124,800 
(Function: Workstation) - One 

Security Analyst (Function: -$153,924 
Security) - One 
Security Analyst (Function: $ 76,960 
Security) - One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: $153,924 
Application Integration) - One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: $120,648 
Consolidated Test Facility) -One 
LAN Administrator (Function: -$64,488 
Consolidated Test Facility) -One 
Senior Security Analyst $163,144.71 
(Consultant) (Function: 
Security) - One _" 

Senior Engineer (Function: - $ 9,984.00 
(Enhanced Cost Management 
System) 
Senior System Architect $54,400.00 
(Enhanced Cost Management 
System) 

.... Non-Technical Support " 1,240 
(Enhanced Cost Management 
-System) _ 

0003AD Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour ,1
* _LAN Administrator (Function: 

Regional - (5) 
LAN Administrator (Function: $74,880 
Regional - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: -$74,660 
Regional -- One 
LAN Adminrstrator (Function- $74,880 
Reaional -One ______.



Sep-03-02 11:41am From-EER SYSTEMS

i-I lid I *i 1- - � -

DESCRIPTION
Q TY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL PRICE -

LAN Administrator (Function: $74,880 
Regional - - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: $74,880 
Regional - One 

003AE Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 
* LAN Administrator (Function: High 

Perf. Comp. Env.)(4) 
LAN Administrator (Function: High ____ $74,883 
Perf. Comp. Env. -One 
LAN Administrator (Function: High e$74.850 
Perf. Comp. Env. - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: High _ __ - $74,880 
Perf Comp. Env. - one 
LAN Administrator (Function: High S74,880 
Perf. Comp. Env. -One 

O003AF Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 
* ADAMS LAN Administrator 

(Function:ADAMS (6) -Optional) 

ADAMS LAN Administrator $74.880 
(Funotion:ADAMS - One at NRC 
Headquarters 
ADAMS LAN Administrator $74,880 
(Function:ADAMS -One-at Region 2 
ADAMS LAN Administrator i T$12,996 I~. .h:.. - A ~ A i$1-2,99-

tFun.u[iS•UiV -0ne-at Regioril 
ADAMS LAN Administrator $8 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) 

One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator,- _i: $74,880 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) 
One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator $74,880 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) One 

0003AG COTS Catalogue Services _ NSP 
CLIN 0003A TOTAL I $10,046,141 4F

Ii

*Upon task order award, the NRC activated: all of CLIN 0003AD; all of CLIN0003AE; and under CLIN 
0003AF two ADAMS LAN Administrators (Function:ADAMS - One at NRC Headquarters and Region 
Two 

"*Modification number 2 activated under CLIN 0003AF one ADAMS LAN Administrators 
(Function:ADAMS - One at Region 1) 

"-Modification number 6 incorporated one Senior Security Analyst (Consuit.it) -Headquarters 

""***Modification number 7 incorporated these positions at Headquarters

1..sLii~

703-T08-5T00 "-15 P 008/023 F-34'ý

I



Sep-03-02 11:41am From-EER SYSTEMS

f%, IN) I -*----*-----------*---------------------------------------. . -

DESCRIPTION

0 0 -OTIMTUO MN I (LELIN .0010 -NOT TO EXCEED.)

EST.  
QTY.

UNIT Unit PRICE

0010 Travel I

EST.  
TOTAL 
PRICE

A Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 1 $6,168.50 
-King of Prussia, PA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

B Four (4)-Five (5) day trips to Region 2 6.168 50 
-Atlanta, GA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

C Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 3 18.50 
-Lisle, IL 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

D Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 4 $ 6,168-501 
-Arlington, TX 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

_ CLIN 0010 A, B, C, & D Subtotal .____.____ 

CLIN EST. UNIT U- Unit EST.  
DESCRIPTION QTY. PRICE TOTAL 

PRICE 
COST-REIMBURSEMENT (OLIN 
0010_- NOT TO EXCEED) 

0010 Travel 
AFour (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 1 • $4,117 88 1 

-King of Prussia, PA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

BB Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 2 $9,865.65 
-Atlanta, GA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

Co Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 3 $11,845.73 
-Lisle, IL 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

DD Four (6) -Five (5) day trips to Region 4 $,7 
-Arlington, TX 
TOTAL 30 DAYS 
CLIN 0010AA, BB,CC, & DD Subtotal $42,366 42 

I CLIN 0010 TOTAL -... 04 .. ..  t '"___ ____

kLIi4

703-OS-57O00 T-7;15 P 005/02'a F-34;ý



Sep-03-02 11:41am From-EER SYSTEMS

OPTIONAL SERVICES 
(C. 3.3.7, L.5.6.3.1, & L.5.6.3.4)

DESCRIPTIONFIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE (CLIN 
OOOllA through 0012B)

Task 10: Regional Offices Pilot- Seat 
Management Services is Provided as 
Described in Section C 
(C.3.3.7.2)(L5.6.31,

QTY. UNIT

I I I 
.4 ___________

Unit PRICE TOTAL 
PRICE

0011A Sub task 1-Region One Pilot Seat 599,672 Management-to occur 18 months after 
contract award 

0011B Sub task 2-Region Two Pilot Seat t$88500 Management -to occur 24 months after 
contract award 

cSub task 3-Regon Three Pilot Seat "S I _ _$111,450 Management -to occur 30 months after contract award 
0011D Sub ts -Region Four Pilot Seat S 103.800 

Management -to occur 30 months after " contract award 
0011E Sub task 5-technical Training Center in 1B 2,9 

Seat -to occur 24 months after contract$2,9 
award Management! 

0012 Task 11 Help D'esk Tra-cking System 
(L.5.6.3.4) 

0012A Sub task 1 -Replacement System to -• 
Iinclude use by other NRC areas 

0012B ISub task 2-Reýplacement System that j $ 
w;1l infizrfn .. 46•I, +1-,. ... ik-

""I�. V iL I i l i Ie cU[I I I . IN r 'I ., 
System to include use by other areas.  
Total Optional Services

$427,312

`*Modification number 10 incorporates an incentive amount that may be earned each month 
in accordance attachment number 351. incentive amount not earned in the applicable month cannot 
be earned in future months.

TOTAL YEAR ONE (ALL PRICES, TRAVEL, AND OPTIONAL SERVICES)
$10,580,493.82

', LI1d I

U00I 1

703-T08-5700

I

T--15 P 010/023 F-U4t

DESCRIPTION

o "•'..•---.qmlmmg



Sep-03 02 11:41am From-EER SYSTEMS

Attachment No 2 

DR-01-0290 
Modification No 10

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)

Attachment 20 

Attachment 21 
Attachment 22 
Attachment 23 
Attachment 24 

Attachment 25 

Attachment 26 
Attachment 27 

Attachment 28 
Attachment 29 

Attachment 30 

Attachment 31 

Attachment 32 

Attachment 33 

Attachment 34 

Attachmerit 35A 

Attachment 35B

Task Order -DR-01-0290

Environmental Configuration Control 
Board (ECCB) 
Agency-wide Applications 
NRC Custom Applications Support List 
Sample Help Desk Reports 
System Development Lifecycle 
Management (SDLCM) Methodology 
Release Management Process 
* Overview 
* Procedures 
LAN Security Plans 
Management Directive 12.3 - NRC 
Personnel Security Program w/ 
Attachments 
NRC Form 187 
Baseline 
* Baseline 
* Assumptions 

Billing Instructions for Fixed Price 
Contracts 
ACH Vendor/Miscellaneous Payment 
Enrollment Form, SF 3881 

Account Management Profiles 

NRC Infrastructure Functional Diagram 

NRC Core Infrastructure Distribution 

ISSC PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS 
SUMMARY - Maintain Current Operations, 
for the period November 15, 2001, through 
March 30, 2002.  

ISSC PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS 
SUMMARY - SEAT Management for the Period 
April 1, 2002, through September 27, 2004

C.3.2.5 3 

C.3.3.6.2 
C.3.3.6.4 
C.3 4.5 
C 3 5.2.2 

C.3.5.2.3 

C 3 5.3.4 
H.25 

H.23 
L 5 6.2.2.1 

G.6 1.1 

(; 16 

C 3.1.1.12

H.22 

H.22

C:WINDOWSProfiles~dakl\DesklopDR.01-0290ISSCcnod 0.wpd 
Page J -2

12

06101/02

TO3-OS-5TO00 T-715 P 011/023 F-34S



Sep-03-02 11:42am From-EER SYSTEMS

Attachment No 3 

DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 10 

ATTACHMENT NO. 35S 

TASK ORDER NO. DR-01-0290 
WITH EER SYSTEMS INC.  

ISSC PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY 

EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 2002 

C.3 Seat Management Service Requirements 

The Contractor shall provide infrastructure management, asset management.  
help desk, maintenance, developmentlintegration. catalog, contingency 
operations, and any other additional requirements, as identified, to operate, 
maintain, augment, expand, and enhance the existing NRC's DCE_

13

703-708-5700 T-7115 P 012/023 F-34S.



N

I II, IMaximum Error Maximum 

Task Order Requirements Performance Standards Method of Rate (MER) or Payment 
Surveillance Performance Percentage for 

Requirement Meeting or 
(PR) Exceeding the 

PR __ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ __n_ _ _ _ _ _ P

C.3.1 Infrastructure 
Management 

The Contractor shall provide management, 
operation, administration, maintenance, 
and support of the services, systems, and 
components that comprise the agency 
network infrastructure to ensure that all of 
its components and sub-components are 
meeting the established SLRs.  
Infrastructure services that shall be 
provided include: 

1. Infrastructure Operations 
2. LANMNAN Services 
3. Internet Services 
4 Addrerss/Domain 

Management 
Application and E-mail 
Services 

6. Remote Access Services 
7. File and Print Services, and 
8 Security Management.

e Effective April 1, 2002, Service Level 
Requirements (SLRs) as noted on the 
SLR Implementation Schedule 
(#s 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 
29,30, 37, and 41.) 
* Effective Upon Completion of 
Network Refresh - SLRs 
as noted on the SLR 
Implementation Schedule 
(#s 21 and 28) 
9 Effective Upon Completion of Desktop 
Refresh - SLRs as noted on the 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule ( # 21) 
* (See TO attachment 

number 9.

,Customer complaint 
*Random sampling 
•Reports 
*HDT, 
*AMDB, 
9WUGold, 
*Schedule, 
*or Cat/ESM)

"100% minus the 
percent (%) 
Service level 
Requirements 
(SLR) for each 
SLR.

100%f 
"*&Deductions Effective 

611/02 
For each month 
that service for 
SLRs #s 3, 
20, 27, 37, and 41 are 
not maintained 
at the required 
levels there will 
be a deduction 
in the monthly 
price for Seat 
Management 
Service as shown 
in the section (c) 
below. Service 
Level #12 will be 
added upon desktop 
refresh.  
***Incentive 
Service 
Achievement -see 
section (d) 
shown betow.

"I.  

C:2 

Ja 

Z' 

a m 

-- I 

nil 

-I 

-- ! 
-I 

(n 

0,

(A-

p



C.3.2 Asset Management

The Contractor shall provide 
hardwarelsoftware, refresh, accountability, 
and disposition for the NRC's DCE to 
include the Consolidated Test Facility. In 
addition, the Contractor shall perform 
baseline management of the NRC's DCE, 
inventory management, change control, 
and release management to effectively 
manage and control changes to the NRC's 
DCE. Assets to be managed include 
Contractor, government, and personal 
equipment and software.

o Effective April 1, 2002, Service Level 
Requirements (SLRs) as noted on the 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s18 and 19) 
* Effective Upon Completion of Network 
Refresh - SLRs as noted on the 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s 46 and 47) 
* Effective Upon Completion of Desktop 
Refresh - SLRs as noted on the 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s 15, 16 and 17) 
* Effective Upon Completion of Server 
Refresh - SLRs as noted on the 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s 31, 32 and 33) 
* Effective Upon Completion of Printer 
Refresh - SLRs as noted on the 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s 38, 39 and 40) 
* See TO attachment 

number 9.

*Customer complaint 
'Random sampling 
*Reports 
WHDT, 
.AMDB, 
'WUGoId, 
aSchedule, 
*or Cat/ESM)

C 1.

*100% minus the 
percent (%) 
Service level 
Requirements 
(SLR) for each 
SLR.

100%/ 
"*Deductions Effective 
6/1102 
For each month
that service for 
SLRs #s 3, 
20, 27, 37, and 41 are 
not maintained 
at the required 
levels there will 
be a deduction 
In the monthly 
price for Seat 
Management 
Service as shown 
in the section (c) 
below. Service 
Level #12 will be 
added upon desktop 
refresh.  
*'*Incentive 
Service 
Achievement -see 
section (d) 
shown below.

*/

r!

Maximum Error Maximum 
Task Order Requirements Performance Standards Method of Rate (MER) or Payment 

Surveillance Performance Percentage for 
Requirement Meeting or 
(PR) Exceeding the 

_ _...._ _,.,,_ _._ P R 
T |=i

rn 

-4 
M1

af, 

-4

'-I 

"3



5)

,, Maximum Error Maximum 
Task Order Requirements Performance Standards Method of Rate (MER) or Payment 

Surveillance Performance Percentage for 
Requirement Meeting or 
(PR) Exceeding the 

PR 

100%1 

C.3.3 Help Desk "*Deductions Effective 

SEffective April 1, 2002, Service Level *Customer complaint *100% minus the 6/1/02 
In compliance with the service level 'Random sampling percent (%) For each month 
requirements In this contract, the Contractor Requirements (SLRs) as noted on the *Reports Service level that service for 
shall provide a single, integrated help desk for SLR Implementation 'HDT, Requirements SLRs #s 3, 
all NRC DOE Information Technology service Schedule (#sl, 2,3,4,5,6,7, sAMDB, (SLR) for each 20, 27, 37, and 41 are 
requests, The Contractor Is expected to handle 8,10, and 11) 'WUGold, SLR. not maintained 
all calls placed to the Integrated help desk and * Effective Upon Completion 'Schedule, at the required 

refer service requests to the appropriate of Server Refresh - SLRs as 'or Cah.ESM) levels fhere will 

provider. These shall include but not be limited noted on the 

to: telecommunications, applications support, be a deduction 
and all NRC DCE IT service requests. The goal SLR Implementation in the monthly 
of this Help Desk Is to provide a support solution Schedule (# 9) price for Seat 

that provides the highest quality customer a See TO attachment 
Management 

service at the best value to the government, number 9. Service as shown 

The help desk shall be the central management 
in the section 

point for all service requests for the DOCE IT ie secti(c) 

environment. As the central management point, below. Service 

the help desk shall accept all trouble calls, but Level #12 wilI be 

wivl relay non-Seat Management DCE service added upon desktop 
requests to the appropriate service provider, refresh.  
The Help desk shall receive calls, and resolve *"'incentive 
requests from NRC staff, NRC Contractor end- Service 
users in the Headquarters' Offices, Regions, Achievement -see 
RISE sites, remote users, and telecommuters. section (d) 
The Contractor shall utilize industry best seon (d) 
practices, and corporate knowledge to satisfy shown below.  

and meet the NRC Service Level Requirements, 
_SLRs).

C3 
a 

rrn 

C-4 

C=D 

W -4 
m 

-. ,4

-o 
0 

0 
N) 

La 
j3�



C.3.4 Maintenance

In compliance with the service level 
requirements, (SLRs), under this TO, the 
Contractor shall provide the technical skills, 
oversight, and tools necessary to support 
the NRC DCE, maintenance support 
services The Contractor shall Identify, 
isolate, track, report, and resolve hardware 
and software problems. In addition, the 
Contractor shall also provide services for all 
moves, adds and changes to the DCE.

* Effective April 1, 2002, Service Level 
Requirements (SLRs) as noted on the 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s11. 23, 25, 34, 
36142,44) 
* Effective Upon Completion 
of Network Refresh - SLRs as 
noted on the attached 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s 43 and 45) 
0 Effective Upon Completion 
of Desktop Refresh - SLRs as 
noted on the attached 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s 12, 13 and 14) 
* Effective Upon Completion 
of Server Refresh - SLRs as 
noted on the attached 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s 24, and 26) 
9 Effective Upon Completion of 
Printer Refresh - SLRs as 
noted on the 
SLR Implementation 
Schedule (# 35) 
a See TO attachment 

number 9.

*Customer complaint 
eRandom sampling 
*Reports 
oHDT, 
eAMDB, 
eWUGoId, 
*Schedule, 
*or CatIESM)

"100% minus the 
percent (%) 
Service level 
Requirements 
(SLR) for each 
SLR.

100%I 
**Deductions Effective 
611102 
For each month 
that service for 
SLRs #s 3, 
20, 27, 37, and 41 are 
not maintained 
at the required 
levels there will 
be a deduction 
In the monthly 
price for Seat 
Management 
Service as shown 
in the section (c) 
below. Service 
Level 412 will be 
added upon desktop 
refresh.  
"**Incentive 
Service 
Achievement -see 
section (d) 
shown below.

/, 
t

Maximum Error Maximum 

Task Order Requirements Performance Standards Method of Rate (MER) or Payment 
Surveillance Performance Percentage for 

Requirement Meeting or 
(PR) Exceeding the 

PR

(J,..)

co 

a#

M 

"-F" 

0 

0° 

M 

01 
W 

'-4 

-4 
0 

(31= 

0



I) 
-C)

"Maximum Error Maximum 
Task Order Requirements Performance Standards Method of Rate (MER) or Payment 

Surveillance Performance Percentage for 
Requirement Meeting orrM 
(PR) Exceeding the 

PR 

100%i 

C.3.5 Development and Integration * Effective-June 1, 2002 *Customer complaint "100% minus the "*Deductlons Effective 
Service Level Requirements (SLRs) as *Random sampling percent (%) 6/1t02 

The Contractor shall provide IT noted on the SLR Implementation *Reports Service level For each month 

infrastructure development and integration Schedule (#s 49 and 50) *HDT, Requirements that service for 

services for the NRC DCE as It evolves 9 See TO attachment *AMDB, (SLR) for each SLRs #s 3, 

over the period of the contract. The number 9). oWUGold, SLR, 20, 27, 37, and 41 are 

Contractor may provide these services *Schedule, not maintained 

using a combination of seat management, *or Cat/ESM) at the required 

level of effort services, or alternate solution, levels there will 

However, the Contractor shall provide a be a deduction C, 

minimum of 15 dedicated, full.time staff as in the monthly 

outlined in Section 3.5.7, Recommended price for Seat 

Staffing Model, to provide services that are Management 

supplemental to those services provided Service as shown 
under basicý Seat Management to focus on In the section (c) 

NRC priorities, below. Service 
Level #12 will be 
added upon desktop 
refresh.-, 
"*"Incentive 
Service -u 

Achievement -see -E 

section (d) 
shown below.  

x'- -4,

-I' 
CL) 
.3•= 

I',



•,.3.7 Catalog Services 

rhe Contractor shall provide and keep 
,urrent online COTS Software, COTS 
'erlpheraiiHardware, Services Support, 
vlaintenance, Moves, Adds, and Changes 
MAC), and Training Catalogs.

* Effective Phase 1 - June 1, 2002, 
Phase 2 - July 1, 2002 
Service Level Requirements (SLRs) as 
noted on the SLR Implementation 
Schedule (#s 51, 52, 53, and 54) 
* See TO attachment 

number 9).

oCustomer complaint 
*Random sampling 
*Reports 
oHDT, 
*AMDB, 
*WIJGold, 
oSchedule, 
*or Cat/ESM)

*100% minus the 
percent (%) 
Service level 
Requirements 
(SLR) for each 
SLR,

Maximum Error Maximum 
Task Order Requirements Performance Standards Method of Rate (MER) or Payment 

Surveillance Performance Percentage for 
Requirement Meeting or 
(PR) Exceeding the 

PR

100%f 
"*Deductions Effective 

6/1/02 
For each month 
that service for 
SLRs #s 3, 
20, 27, 37, and 41 are 
not maintained 
at the required 
levels there will 
be a deduction 
in the monthly 
price for Seat 
Management 
Service as shown 
In the section (c) 
below. Service 
Level #12 will be 
added upon desktop 
refresh.  
*W1Incentive 
Service 
Achievement -see 
section (d) 
shown below.

.ased on an MER of 100% minus (-) the percent (%) Service level Requirements (SLR) for each SLR [Example- Availability during £-he primary support period for 

)re Service Bands General Purpose Desktop Environment - VIP -CSBGPDTI is 99%. CaIcuFation (100%-99% or 1% MER.)]

I.' 

(D 

I..  
0

,-n 

m 

-. 4 

-- ,I 

0 

-J



L.-, 

II services will be evaluated to determine whethdr or not they meet the performance requirements of the task order. Vh•en the performance requirement is not met, the 
3ficiency will be brought to The Contractor's attention. The Contractor will be allowed to respond to the deficiency and the NRC will evaluate the response.  

For service that meets the performance requirement of the contract, The Contractor shall be paid the monthly task order price for that service.  

REFERENCE: See Program implementation Plan (PIP) Service Level implementation Phase-in Plan (Addendum 1, March 25, 2002). The Contractor shall 
report on 54 Service Level Requirements (SLRs) beginning April 2002. Forty-six SLRs are Included in the monthly performance analysis. However, the 
incenfive/Deductlon model shall not be applied to the individual SLRs until the trigering event to "turn on" the SLR has occurred, and (2) the data collection 
technique Is reviewed and accepted by the NRCIEER Management Integrated Process Partnership Team (IPPT).  

Upon the determination that the SLR data is valid and accurate, the IPPT will direct the Contractor to include the SLRs in the reporting period's 
incentive/deduction analysis.  

Each SLR is associated with a triggering event. Each event, when completed, shall begin the SLR Implementation process. The seven triggering events with 
the number of SLRs are provided below' 

(1) April 1,2002, the start of seat management services (25 SLRs); 
(2) Completion of desktop refresh (6 SLRs) (Scheduled for.6f6fO- 2-.- l ,_-
(3) Completion of printer refresh (4 SLRs)(Scheduled for.6t 2 . .lo-
(4) Completion of network refresh (7 SLRs)(Scheduled for 940=.2§, (t 3 ,oo.- ,4 

(5) Completion of server refresh (6 SLRs)(Scheduled fore 0 12.-.13 1 [tO 102
(6) Approval of the catalog, (4 SLRs)!(Phase 1 - 6f/ 20, Phase 2- 7WtP2 ; and; Q40124 _t (7) Acceptance of the new D•I IDPM process (2 SLRs) 9/-f 2- 91/30o!e0z-..= 

Following the April 1, 2002, SLR implementation, The Contractor shall begin review of all processes and procedures. Each triggering event shall be assessed by 
the IPPT to determine if the collection and validation process is required, or if the SLRs can be included immediately in the SIR IncentivelDeduction Model 

.-

If tne Contractor fails to meet the performance requirement for a service under surveillance by the method shown on the PRS, the NRC will calculate payment as 
follows: 

The maximum task order payment per month for all services is multiplied by the maximum payment percentage for the specific service to determine the maximum _ 

payment for acceptable service. This payment Is multiplied by the percentage corresponding to the number of defects ýnumber of SLRs not met) to determine ,.  
the percentage of the task order price that The Contractor will not be paid for the Seat Management service, The total numbe, of defects found (number of SLRs 
not met), not just those in excess of the reject level, are used to determine the percentage of the sample found unacceptable. The percentage of samples found T' 
iMncceptable subtracted from 100% determines the percentage found acceptable EFFECTIVE -61112002 for the SLRs that began with the triggering event on 

ril 1, 2002



-' 

( 
k 

CD'

-r3 

t 
0

'I

DEDUCTION TABLE EFFECTIVE 
JUNE 1, 2002

NUMBER OF DEFECT(s) 
(Number of SLRs not Met 
for EER#s3, 20, 
27, 37, and 41) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5

EXAMPLE

PERCENT DEDUCTION 
0.5%of monthly Seat Price$2,000 
1.0% of monthly Seat Price$4,000 
1.5% of monthly Seat Price$6,000 
2.0% of monthly Seat Price$8,000 
2.5% of monthly Seat Price$10,000

Monthly Seat Price $400,000

DEDUCTION TABLE EFFECTIVE 
Completion of desktop refresh (6 SLRs)

NUMBER OF DEFECT(s) 
(Number of SLRs not Met 
for SLR #s 3, 12, 20, 
27, 37, and 41) 

i 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6

-4 0 

-"a 
0 
0, 

431 
-4 
0

EXAMPLE

PERCENT DEDUCTION 
0.5%of monthly Seat Price$2,000 
1.0% of monthly Seat Price$4,000 
1.5% of monthly Seat Price$6,000 
2.0% of monthly Seat Price$8,000 
2.5% of monthly Seat Prlce$10,000 
3.0% of monthly Seat Prlce$12,000

Monthly Seat Prce $400,000
-4 
-4 

(31 

0 

0 

0 

U, 

U,

�11 
a 

m 
fli 

U, 

C-) 
-4 
m



y .t 

"-co

I ,

DEDUCTION TABLE EFFECTIVE 
Completion of printer refresh (4 SLRs)

NUMBER OF DEFECT(s) 
(Number of SLRs not Met 
for SLR #s 3, 12, 20, 
27, 37, and 41) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6

EXAMPLE

PERCENT DEDUCTION 
0.5% Y monthly Seat Price$2,000 
1.0% of monthly Seat Price$4,000 
1.5% of monthly Seat Price$6,000 
2.0% of monthly Seat Price$8,000 
2.5% of monthly Seat Price$10,000 
3.0% of monthly Seat Price$12,000

Monthly-Seat Price $400,000

DEDUCTION TABLE EFFECTIVE 
Completion of network refresh (7 SLRs)

NUMBER OF DEFECT(s) 
f(Number of SLRs not Met 
for SLR #s 3, 12, 20, 
27, 37, and 41) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6

-4 

CM.  
-4

EXAMPLE

PERCENT DEDUCTION 
0.5%of monthly Seat Price$2,000 
1.0% of monthly Seat Price$4,000 
1.5% of monthly Seat Price$6,000 
2.0% of monthly Seat PriceSS,000 
2.5% of monthly Seat Price$10,000 
3.0% of monthly Seat Price$12,000

Monthly Seat Price $400,000

4-4 

-4 

-Lo 

70

m 

fll 

C-) 

-4



)!

NUMBER OF DEFECT(s) 
(Numberof SLRs not Met 
for SLR #s 3, 12, 20, 
27, 37, and 41) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6

NUMBER OF DEFECT(s 
(Number of SLRs not Me 
for SLR #s 3, 12, 20, 
27, 37, and 41) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6

DEDUCTION TABLE EFFECTIVE 
Completion of server refresh (6 SLRs) 

EXAMPLE 

PERCENT DEDUCTION 
0.5%of monthly Seat Price$2,000 
1.0% of monthly Seat Price$4,000 
1.5% of monthly Seat Price$6,000 
2.0% of monthly Seat Price$8,000 
2.5%f monthly Seat Prlce$10,000 
3.0%f monthly Seat Price$12,000

DEDUCTION TABLE EFFECTIVE 
Completion of triggering event Full Seat Management implementation 

I EXAMPLE 

PERCENT DEDUCTION Monthly S 
0.5%of monthly Seat Price$2,000 
1.0% of monthly Seat Price$4,000 
1.5% of monthly Seat Price$6,000 
2.0% of monthly Seat Price$8,000 
2.5%f monthly Seat Price$110,000 
3.0%f monthly Seat Price$12,000

cc

a 

m 

-4 m

Monthly Seat Price $400,000

-4 0 

-4 
0 

01 
-4

eat Price $400,000

Any deductions from payment shall be taken from the payment for the month in which the Contracting Officer makes the determination that deduction is 

appropriate, regardless of the period In which the performance occurred. 10

--
--.4 

-'-

I ,



N 9 ..,.•r

""Incentlve Service Achievement - EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002.  

Minimal Service Achievement

Eighty percent of all eligible service levels must be met for The Contractor to have met minimal service levels for the reporting period.  

Incentive Service Achievement 

The following conditions must be met for The Contractor to achieve incentive service levels:

Minimal service levels must be met for current and previous month; 
Service levels #20 - desktop availability, #27 - server availability, #37 - printer availability, and #41 - communications availability must be met; and 
An Incentive-level threshold of 85% must be met for service level #3 - percent of ticRets closed or isolated on first call.

INCENTIVE TABLE EFFECTIVE 

If The Contractor achieves the above service levels a incentive amount of $10,000 will be paid for that month. An incentive amount may be earned each 

month in accordance with attachment number 35B. However, an Incentive not earned In the applicable month cannot be earned in future months.

6/01102 - 3:15 p m,WINDOWS\PROFILES\DAK1 \DESKTOP\DR-01 -029010SSC, modl0.WPD

-j S-k 
-13

(1) 
(2) 
(3)

E3 

=• 

-1 

C 

-,€ 
C-

-. 4 0 

-a 
0 

(31 
-I 
0 
0

-- I 
-a 
(31 

-n 
0 

'N 
0 

S..


